

GAHC010008852024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/427/2024

SMT. NANDA DAS
D/O LATE KARUNA DAS, JUNIOR ASSISTANT (LOWER DIVISION
ASSISTANT), O/O THE DISTRICT FISHERY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER,
CACHAR, SILCHAR, PIN-788001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DEPTT. OF
FISHERY, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN-781006

2:THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF FISHERY
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
PIN-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES
ASSAM
MEEN BHAVAN
GOPINATH NAGAR
GUWAHATI
PIN-781016

4:THE DISTRICT FISHERY DEVELOPEMENT OFFICER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
PIN-788001

5:DY. DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES
SAZ
-CUM- CHAIRMAN

DIST-LEVEL SELECTION COMMITTEE
CACHAR
SILCHAR
PIN-788001

6:SMT. PURABI NATH
JUNIOR ASSISTANT (LOWER DIVISION ASSISTANT)
O/O THE DISTRICT FISHERY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
PIN-78800

Advocate for the Petitioner : DR G J SHARMA
Advocate for the Respondent : SC, AFDC

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

:: ORDER ::

07-02-2024

Heard Dr. G.J. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue **notice**.

Ms. M.D. Bora, learned standing counsel, Fishery Department, enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

Requisite extra copies of this writ petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents during the course of the day. The respondents are allowed to file counter affidavit.

Petitioners shall take steps for service of notice on respondent No. 6 by registered post with A/D, within a week from today.

List the matter after four weeks.

Till the next returnable date, the respondent authorities are directed not to give effect to the impugned gradation list of Junior Assistant (LDA), dated 02-11-2023, in so far as the same concerns the petitioner and the respondent No. 6.

The instruction dated 03-02-2024 submitted by the learned standing counsel, Fishery Department, is placed on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant